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Safety warnings

CAUTION!
This symbol highlights dangerous situations which may lead to light injuries, or damage,
malfunction, and/or destruction of the device.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.



EN
/N\ WARNINGS

Do not put the fingerprint padlock inside the mouth or body.

Keep it far away from the flammable and explosive gas.

Do make sure the output of adaptor is 5V when charging.

Do not insert the foreign matter to USB port or locking hole.

Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the water and other liquid.
Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the fire.

/\ POWER SUPPLY

Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage source, compatible with the electrical
ratings marked on the device.

® Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and stand-
ards applicable in the country of intended use.

Avoid storage at extreme temperatures (above 65°C/149°F or below -10°C/14°F). This can shorten
battery life and may affect the product.

Don't leave your rechargeable battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time. To
extend battery life, charge them at least every 6-9 months;
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Quick guide Read the complete manual at www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Statement of legal compliance

By means of this document, ONSALESIT declares that the Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 is fully compli-
ant with all the standards specified in the applicable legislation as well as other relevant clauses.

The product's declaration of conformity is available on this address: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
For any additional explanation, ONSALESIT will always be available through our customer support
communication channels, found at www.prozis.com/support

substances present in electrical and electronic devices, the end users of such devices are
expected to understand the meaning of the symbol consisting of an image of a crossed-out
waste container. Do not dispose of waste electrical and electronic equipment along with
unsorted household waste, instead dispose of it separately and properly.

K To avoid any negative impact on the environment or on human health due to the dangerous
L]

Declaration of warranty

This device is covered by a limited warranty found in the corresponding instruction manual, that can
be reviewed on the following URL: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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Instructions de sécurité

ATTENTION ! Ce symbole signale des situations dangereuses qui peuvent mener a
des blessures légéres, ou a des dommages, a un mauvais fonctionnement et/ou a la
destruction du dispositif.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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/N\ WARNINGS

Do not put the fingerprint padlock inside the mouth or body.

Keep it far away from the flammable and explosive gas.

Do make sure the output of adaptor is 5V when charging.

Do not insert the foreign matter to USB port or locking hole.

Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the water and other liquid.
Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the fire.

/\ POWER SUPPLY

Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage source, compatible with the electrical
ratings marked on the device.

® Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and
standards applicable in the country of intended use.

Avoid storage at extreme temperatures (above 65°C/149°F or below -10°C/14°F). This can shorten
battery life and may affect the product.

Don't leave your rechargeable battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time. To
extend battery life, charge them at least every 6-9 months;
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Guide rapide Le manuel complet est disponible sur www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Garantie légale de conformité

Au moyen de ce document, ONSALESIT déclare que le dispositif Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 est
entiérement conforme a toutes les normes spécifiées dans la législation applicable ainsi qu'a d'autres
dispositions pertinentes. La déclaration de conformité du produit est disponible sur le lien suivant :
www.prozis.com/user-manuals. Pour toute explication supplémentaire, ONSALESIT est toujours a dispo-
sition a travers les canaux de communication du service client, disponible sur www.prozis.com/support

tances dangereuses présentes dans les dispositifs électriques et électroniques, les utilisateurs
finaux respectifs doivent comprendre la signification du symbole composé d'une image d'une

N [ oubelle avec une croix. Ne jetez pas les équipements électriques et électroniques avec les
ordures ménageéres normales, mais plutdt séparément et de facon convenable.

Déclaration de garantie

E Pour éviter tout impact négatif sur I'environnement ou sur la santé humaine en raison des subs-

Ce dispositif est couvert par une garantie limitée indiquée sur le manuel d'utilisateur respectif, dispo-
nible pour consultation sur I'URL suivant : www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG!
Dieses Symbol weist auf gefihrliche Situationen hin, die zu leichten Verletzungen oder
Schaden, Fehlfunktionen und /oder zur Zerstérung des Geréts fiihren kénnen.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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/N\ WARNINGS

Do not put the fingerprint padlock inside the mouth or body.

Keep it far away from the flammable and explosive gas.

Do make sure the output of adaptor is 5V when charging.

Do not insert the foreign matter to USB port or locking hole.

Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the water and other liquid.
Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the fire.

/\ POWER SUPPLY

Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage source, compatible with the electrical
ratings marked on the device.

® Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and
standards applicable in the country of intended use.

Avoid storage at extreme temperatures (above 65°C/149°F or below -10°C/14°F). This can shorten
battery life and may affect the product.

Don't leave your rechargeable battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time. To
extend battery life, charge them at least every 6-9 months;



DE

Kurzanleltung Lesen Sie die vollstindige Bedienungsanleitung unter
www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Legale entsprechenserklérung

Mit diesem Dokument erklart ONSALESIT, daB der Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 vollsténdig mit allen

in den geltenden Rechtsvorschriften festgelegten Standards sowie anderen relevanten Bestimmungen
bereinstimmt. Die Konformititserklarung lhres Produkts ist unter folgender Adresse verfiigbar:
www.prozis.com/user-manuals. Fiir jede weitere Erklarung wird ONSALESIT immer tiber den Kunden-
dienst und deren verfligbaren Kommunikationskanalen unter www.prozis.com/support, verfugbar sein.

Um negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch gefihr-
liche Stoffe in Elektro- und elektronischen Geréten zu vermeiden, wird von den jeweiligen
Endverbrauchern erwartet, daB3 dieser die Bedeutung des Symbols versteht, bestehend

aus einem Bild eines durchgestrichenen Abfallbehélters. Entsorgen Sie elektrische und

L]
elektronische Altgerate nicht mit unsortiertem Hausmidill, sondern entsorgen Sie diese separat
c € und ordnungsgemaB.

Garantieerklarung

Dieses Gerat unterliegt einer eingeschrankten Garantie, die in der entsprechenden Bedienungsanlei-
tung zu finden ist und auch unter der folgenden URL verflgbar ist: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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Avvertenze di sicurezza

ATTENZIONE!
Questo simbolo indica situazioni pericolose che potrebbero causare leggere ferite, o
danneggiamento, malfunzionamento e/o distruzione del dispositivo.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.



/N\ WARNINGS

Do not put the fingerprint padlock inside the mouth or body.

Keep it far away from the flammable and explosive gas.

Do make sure the output of adaptor is 5V when charging.

Do not insert the foreign matter to USB port or locking hole.

Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the water and other liquid.
Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the fire.

/\ POWER SUPPLY

Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage source, compatible with the electrical
ratings marked on the device.

® Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and
standards applicable in the country of intended use.

Avoid storage at extreme temperatures (above 65°C/149°F or below -10°C/14°F). This can shorten
battery life and may affect the product.

Don't leave your rechargeable battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time. To
extend battery life, charge them at least every 6-9 months;
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Guida rapida Leggi il manuale completo sul sito www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Dichiarazione di conformita legale

Mediante questo documento, la ONSALESIT dichiara che il Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 & pienamen-
te conforme agli standard specificati nella legislazione in vigore ed anche ad altre clausole rilevanti. La
dichiarazione di conformita del prodotto & disponibile a questo indirizzo:
www.prozis.com/user-manuals. Per ulteriori spiegazioni, la ONSALESIT sara sempre a disposizione
attraverso i canali di comunicazione del servizio clienti, elencati qui www.prozis.com/support.

pericolose presenti nei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici, si prevede che i rispettivi utenti

finali capiscano e rispettino il significato del simbolo rappresentante un contenitore dei rifiuti
B sbarrato. Non buttare via attrezzatura elettrica o elettronica insieme ad altri rifiuti domestici
c non differenziati. Liberarsene separatamente e correttamente.

Dichiarazione di garanzia

K Per evitare impatti negativi sull'ambiente o sulla salute dell'uomo a causa delle sostanze

Questo dispositivo & coperto da una garanzia limitata che si trova nel corrispondente manuale di
istruzioni, disponibile come riferimento al seguente URL: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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Advertencias de seguridad

JATENCION!
Este simbolo identifica situaciones peligrosas que pueden provocar lesiones leves, dafios,
averia y/o destruccion del dispositivo.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.



ES
/N\ WARNINGS

Do not put the fingerprint padlock inside the mouth or body.

Keep it far away from the flammable and explosive gas.

Do make sure the output of adaptor is 5V when charging.

Do not insert the foreign matter to USB port or locking hole.

Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the water and other liquid.
Do not drop the fingerprint padlock into the fire.

/\ POWER SUPPLY

Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage source, compatible with the electrical
ratings marked on the device.

® Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and
standards applicable in the country of intended use.

Avoid storage at extreme temperatures (above 65°C/149°F or below -10°C/14°F). This can shorten
battery life and may affect the product.

Don't leave your rechargeable battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time. To
extend battery life, charge them at least every 6-9 months;



ES

Guia répida Consulte el manual completo en www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Declaracién de conformidad legal

Mediante este documento, ONSALESIT declara que Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 cumple con todos
los requisitos especificados en la legislacién vigente, asi como otras disposiciones pertinentes. La
declaracién de conformidad del producto esta disponible en la direccién web:
www.prozis.com/user-manuals. Para cualquier informacién adicional, ONSALESIT estaré siempre a su
disposicion a través de nuestros canales de comunicacion del servicio de atencién al cliente, disponi-
bles en www.prozis.com/support.

Afin de evitar cualquier impacto negativo sobre el medio ambiente o la salud humana

debido a las sustancias peligrosas presentes en los dispositivos eléctricos y electrénicos, los

respectivos usuarios finales deben comprender el significado del simbolo que consiste en un
mmmm  contenedor de basura tachado con una X. No deseche aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos con
c € la basura doméstica. Depositelos en el contenedor de reciclaje correspondiente.

Declaracién de garantia

Este dispositivo esta cubierto por una garantia limitada indicada en el manual de instrucciones corres-
pondiente, disponible para consulta en la siguiente direccion web: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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Avisos de seguranca

ATENCAO!
Este simbolo indica situacdes perigosas que podem provocar ferimentos ligeiros ou
danos, falhas e/ou a destruicao do dispositivo.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e pessoas com ca-
pacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, desde
que sejam supervisionadas por ou que recebam instrugdes relativas a utilizagao segura do aparelho e
tenham consciéncia dos riscos associados. As criangas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza
e a manutencéo exigidas ao utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas sem supervisao.

Se o cabo de alimentacao estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante, pelo seu agente
autorizado ou por pessoas com qualificagdo semelhante, de forma a evitar riscos.



PT
A\ avisos

Nao coloque o cadeado com leitor de impressées digitais na boca ou dentro do seu corpo.
Mantenha-o afastado de gases inflamaveis e explosivos.

Quando estiver a carregar, certifique-se de que a saida do adaptador é de 5V.

N&o introduza quaisquer objetos estranhos na porta USB ou no orificio de bloqueio.

Nao deixe o cadeado com leitor de impressdes digitais cair na agua ou em qualquer outro liquido.
N3o atire o cadeado com leitor de impressées digitais para o fogo.

/\ FONTE DE ALIMENTAGAO

Importante: O adaptador de parede deve ser uma fonte segura de muito baixa tensdo, compativel
com as especificacdes elétricas indicadas no dispositivo.

Qualquer fonte de alimentacdo externa utilizada com este produto deve cumprir as normas e os
regulamentos relevantes aplicaveis no pais de utilizagao prevista.

N&o exponha o aparelho a temperaturas extremas (superiores a 65 °C/149 °F ou inferiores a-10
°C/14 °F). Isto podera reduzir a vida til da bateria e afetar o produto.

Nao deixe a bateria recarregavel descarregada ou inutilizada durante longos periodos de tempo.
Para prolongar a vida Gtil da bateria, carregue-a, pelo menos, a cada 6-9 meses.



PT

Guia répido Leia o manual na integra em www.prozis.com/user-manuals
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Declaracio de conformidade legal

Por meio deste documento, a ONSALESIT declara que o/a Prozis Fingerprint Padlock S3 cumpre
todas as normas especificadas na legislacao aplicavel, bem como outras disposi¢cdes pertinentes. A
declaracdo de conformidade do produto esté disponivel no seguinte endereco:
www.prozis.com/user-manuals. Para esclarecimentos adicionais, a ONSALESIT esta sempre disponivel
através dos seus canais de comunicagao de apoio ao cliente, em www.prozis.com/support.

cias perigosas que se encontram nos dispositivos elétricos e eletrénicos, pressupde-se que os
seus utilizadores finais compreendam o significado do simbolo que consiste numa imagem de
um caixote do lixo barrado com uma cruz. Nao misture residuos de equipamentos elétricos e
eletrénicos com residuos domésticos néo triados. Elimine-os de forma separada e adequada.

E Para evitar qualquer impacto negativo no ambiente ou na satide humana, devido as substan-
L]

Declaracdo de garantia

Este dispositivo esta coberto por uma garantia limitada, que consta do respetivo manual de instru-
coes, disponivel para consulta no URL seguinte: www.prozis.com/user-manuals.
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